## HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

## RESOLUTION NO. 18-

Introduced by Council Member \_\_\_\_\_

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT SUB-RECIPIENT GRANT FUNDING IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$876,875.29 TO BE RECEIVED IN INCREMENTS OVER FIVE YEARS FROM CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY EAST BAY FOR SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY THE CITY OF HAYWARD IN RELATION TO THE SOUTH HAYWARD PROMISE NEIGHBORHOOD GRANT AWARD

WHEREAS, The federal Promise Neighborhoods Initiative was established under the federal legislative authority of the Fund for the Improvement of Education Program (FIE) under the President Obama administration; and

WHEREAS, The vision of the federal initiative is to make it possible for all children, youth, and young adults growing up and being educated in "Promise Neighborhoods" to have access to high quality schools and strong systems of family and community support; and

WHEREAS, The U.S. Department of Education has awarded to California State University, East Bay (CSUEB) the South Hayward Promise Neighborhood grant, for which CSUEB will receive a total of \$29.28 million over five years, or approximately \$5.96 million per year starting in Calendar Year (CY) 2018 and ending in CY 2022; and

WHEREAS, The City of Hayward is named as a sub-recipient partner in the grant and is eligible to receive a total \$876,875.29 in sub-recipient grant funds (approximately 3% of the total grant award) from CSUEB in increments over the course of the five-year grant; and

WHEREAS, Per the requirements of the grant award, the City of Hayward will commit to tracking and reporting an equal or greater amount of in-kind matching City resources, delivered in the form of staff time and effort only, with no direct or cash match funding commitment from the City, to assist CSUEB to meet its overall grant matching requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Hayward City Council authorizes the City Manager to accept a total \$876,875.29 in sub-recipient grant funding from California State University East Bay (CSUEB), to be distributed to the City of Hayward in increments over five years for services to be performed by the City of Hayward in relation to the South Hayward Promise Neighborhood grant awarded to CSUEB by the U.S. Department of Education.

IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA, June 19, 2018

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

- AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: MAYOR:
- NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
- ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_

City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward